comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2010. Due
to the requirement to present comparative financial information,
the effective transition date is January 1, 2010.

Our IFRS conversion team identified three phases to our
conversion: scoping and diagnostics, analysis and development,
implementation and review. All three phases have now been
completed.

Note 23 of the consolidated financial statements for the year
ending December 31, 2011, provides further details on our
key Canadian GAAP to IFRS differences, reconciliations of our
previously reported financial information under Canadian GAAP
and IFRS, and our IFRS 1 First-Time Adoption of International
Financial Reporting Standards optional exemption choices while
Note 2 discloses our significant accounting policies.

Transitional Financial Impact

The below summarized financial statements provide an overview
of the impact on our statement of financial position and income
statement upon transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

SUMMARIZED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION RECONCILIATION

DECEMBER 31, 2010
AS AT JANUARY 1, 2010

(Date of transition)

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of
Transition

to IFRS
IFRS

Opening

Total assets $ 2,072,608 $ (333,812) $ 1,738,796 $ 1,848,609 $ (278,290) 1,570,319

Total liabilities 544,546 (155,759) 388,787 489,563 (233,531) 256,032

Non-controlling interest 7,774 (7,774) - 15,256 (15,256) -

Total equity 1,520,288 (170,279) 1,350,009 1,343,790 (29,503) 1,314,287

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,072,608 (333,812) $ 1,738,796 $ 1,848,609 $ (278,290) $ 1,570,319

Pan american silver corp.  |  annual Report 201148

SUMMARIZED INCOME STATEMENT RECONCILIATION

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(The latest presented year

under previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS

Net Earnings for the period $ 112,573 $ (96,866) 15,707

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company - 13,711 13,711

Non-controlling interest - 1,996 1,996

$ - $ 15,707 $ 15,707

Closure and decommissioning
(a)	� Under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and

Contingent Assets, the closure provision is measured
based on the best estimate of expenditure required to
settle the obligation at the statement of financial position
date using current discount rate and inflation assumptions;
thus simplifying the calculation by removing the ‘layering’
concept used for CGAAP. In addition, IFRS requires that the
liability be re-measured at each reporting date versus the

[…]

amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the parties.

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

2011 2010

Short-term benefits $ 7,451 $ 7,116

Share-based payments 2,245 2,912

$ 9,696 $ 10,028

94

23.	First  Time Adoption of IFRS

The significant IFRS policies set out in Note 2 have been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements and selected comparative
information presented below. The following tables reconcile the Company’s consolidated statements of financial position, statements of
income, comprehensive income and equity prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and as previously reported to those prepared and
reported in these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS:

Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position Reconciliation DECEMBER 31, 2010

AS AT JANUARY 1, 2010
(Date of transition)

Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of
Transition

to IFRS
IFRS

Opening

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash $ 179,921 $ - $ 179,921 $ 100,474 $ - $ 100,474

Short-term investments 180,583 - 180,583 92,623 - 92,623

Trade and other receivables 66,893 - 66,893 66,059 - 66,059

Income taxes receivable 87 - 87 12,132 - 12,132

Inventories 106,854 - 106,854 93,446 - 93,446

Derivative financial instruments - - - 160 - 160

Future income taxes i(d) 8,172 (8,172) - 4,993 (4,993) -

Prepaids and other current assets 6,520 - 6,520 2,568 - 2,568

Total current assets 549,030 (8,172) 540,858 372,455 (4,993) 367,462

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net i(b),ii(a) 1,492,538 (331,215) 1,161,323 1,457,724 (280,648) 1,177,076

Deferred tax assets i(c),i(d) 1,251 5,575   6,826 - 7,351 7,351

Other assets 1,618 - 1,618 6,521 - 6,521

Long-term refundable tax 28,171 - 28,171 11,909 - 11,909

Total assets $ 2,072,608 $ (333,812) $ 1,738,796 $ 1,848,609 $ (278,290) $ 1,570,319

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities vii 81,230 (3,450) 77,780 96,159 (4,948) 91,211

Provisions vii - 3,450 3,450 - 4,948 4,948

Current income tax liabilities 29,699 - 29,699 4,021 - 4,021

Future income taxes i(d) 4,312 (4,312) - - - -

115,241 (4,312) 110,929 100,180 - 100,180

Non-current liabilities

Provisions ii 69,463 4,553 74,016 62,775 (5,502) 57,273

Deferred tax liabilities i 331,228 (281,424) 49,804 305,820 (271,948) 33,872

Share purchase warrants iii - 127,890 127,890 - 43,919 43,919

Other long-term liabilities vii 28,614 (2,466) 26,148 20,788 - 20,788

Total liabilities 544,546 (155,759) 388,787 489,563 (233,531) 256,032

Non-controlling interests iv 7,774 (7,774) - 15,256 (15,256) -

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Issued capital iii 1,272,860 4,027 1,276,887 1,206,647 - 1,206,647

Share option reserve iii 45,303 (38,281) 7,022 47,293 (40,944) 6,349

Investment revaluation reserve vi 9,346 (1,648) 7,698 1,618 (166) 1,452

Retained earnings i-vi,ix 192,779 (143,028) 49,751 88,232 (4,357) 83,875

1,520,288 (178,930) 1,341,358 1,343,790 (45,467) 1,298,323

Non-controlling interests iv - 8,651 8,651 - 15,964 15,964

Total equity 1,520,288 (170,279) 1,350,009 1,343,790 (29,503) 1,314,287

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,072,608 $ (333,812) $ 1,738,796 $ 1,848,609 $ (278,290) $ 1,570,319

notes to consolidated financial statements 95

(Note 23 continued)
Consolidated Income Statement Reconciliation YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS

Revenue viii $ 631,986 $ 14,567 $ 646,553

Production Costs (283,665) (24,122) (307,787)

Depreciation and amortization v (86,483) 3,399 (83,084)

Royalties viii (22,031) 7,464 (14,567)

Mine operating earnings 239,807 1,308 241,115

General and administrative (17,109) - (17,109)

Exploration and project development (24,527) - (24,527)

Doubtful accounts and inventory provision (4,754) - (4,754)

Foreign exchange gain i(a) 11,058 (9,372) 1,686

Loss on commodity and foreign currency contracts (237) - (237)

Gain on sale of assets 651 - 651

Other income 4,527 - 4,527

Asset retirement and reclamation ii(b) (2,929) 2,929 -

Earnings from operations 206,487 (5,135) 201,352

Loss on derivatives iii - (90,661) (90,661)

Investment income 961 - 961

Interest and financing expense ii(b) (2,061) (3,669) (5,730)

Earnings before taxes 205,387 (99,465) 105,922

Non-controlling interests iv (1,827) 1,827 -

Income taxes i(a-e) (90,987) 772 (90,215)

Net earnings for the year $ 112,573 $ (96,866) $ 15,707

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company $ - $ 13,711 $ 13,711

Non-controlling interests iv - 1,996 1,996

$ - $ 15,707 $ 15,707

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income Reconciliation

Net earnings for the period $ 112,573 $ (96,866) $ 15,707

Unrealized net gains on available for sale non-monetary securities (net of zero tax) 8,025 (1,481) 6,544

Reclassification adjustments of net (gains) included in earnings (298) - (298)

Total comprehensive income for the period $ 120,300 $ (98,347) $ 21,953

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company $ - $ 19,957 $ 19,957

Non-controlling interests - 1,996 1,996

$ - $ 21,953 $ 21,953

See accompanying notes to these statements.

Pan american silver corp.  |  annual Report 201196

(Note 23 continued)
Reconciliation of Total Equity as at December 31, 2010 DECEMBER 31, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS

Capital and reserves

Issued capital $ 1,272,860 $ 4,027 $ 1,276,887

Share option reserve iii 45,303 (38,281) 7,022

Investment revaluation reserve vi 9,346 (1,648) 7,698

Retained earnings i-vi, ix 192,779 (143,028) 49,751

Equity attributable to equity holders 1,520,288 (178,930) 1,341,358

Non-controlling interests iv - 8,651 8,651

Total Equity $ 1,520,288 $ (170,279) $ 1,350,009

Retained Earnings Reconciliation: Notes DECEMBER 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP 192,779

Effects of Transition to IFRS:

January 1, 2010 adjustments (4,357)

Aquiline adjustment for changes in ownership interest ix (39,809)

Deferred tax and reclassification from foreign exchange gain/loss i(a-e),vi (10,084)

Depreciation (mineral property, plant and equipment, net) v 3,400

Accretion (provision for asset retirement obligation and reclamation) ii(a) (2,831)

Fair value of share purchase warrants related to Aquiline iii (90,661)

Foreign exchange on available for sale monetary assets vi 1,483

Non-controlling interest iv 1,996

Other iv (2,165)

(143,028)

IFRS 49,751

JANUARY 1, 2010

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at January 1, 2010 Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS

Capital and reserves

Issued capital $ 1,206,647 $ - $ 1,206,647

Share option reserve 47,293 (40,944) 6,349

Investment revaluation reserve vi 1,618 (166) 1,452

Retained earnings i-vi, ix 88,232 (4,357) 83,875

Equity attributable to equity holders 1,343,790 (45,467) 1,298,323

Non-controlling interests iv - 15,964 15,964

Total Equity $ 1,343,790 $ (29,503) $ 1,314,287

notes to consolidated financial statements 97

Retained Earnings Reconciliation: Notes JANUARY 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP 88,232

Effects of Transition to IFRS:

Deferred tax and reclassification from foreign exchange gain/loss i(a-e),vi (5,506)

Depreciation (mineral property, plant and equipment, net) v (836)

Accretion (provision for asset retirement obligation and reclamation) ii(a) 5,502

Fair value of share purchase warrants related to Aquiline iii (2,975)

Foreign exchange on available for sale monetary assets (AOCI) vi 166

Non-controlling interests iv (708)

(4,357)

IFRS 83,875

i)	 Deferred taxes